## 8. United Planning Work Program Amendment

## **BACKGROUND**

The 2022-2023 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) describes the regional transportation plans and programs, and the transportation-related air quality planning activities that will be undertaken during the fiscal years 2022 and 2023. The current UPWP was adopted by the Transportation Policy Council (TPC) on August 27, 2021.

## **CURRENT SITUATION**

Currently, the UPWP Task IV- subtask 4.6b.1 state staff will "Maintain and purchase bike and pedestrian counters to meet national best practice for data collection of a region of H-GAC size". H-GAC would like to add verbiage that allows for the installation of bike and pedestrian counters to the task. Therefore, the new verbiage would be as stated "Maintain, purchase, and install bike and pedestrian counters to meet national best practice for data collection of a region of H-GAC size".

## **ACTION REQUESTED**

TPC Approval of UPWP Amendment No. UPWP 23/24-5





No. UPWP 22/23-5

ADOPTING AMENDMENTS TO THE 2022-2023 UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM FOR THE HOUSTON-GALVESTON TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT AREA.

WHEREAS, the Transportation Policy Council adopted the 2022-2023 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) on August 27, 2021; and

WHEREAS, this amendment makes the following changes to TASK IV-subtask 4.6b.1 under Long Range Planning;

1. Staff would like to add verbiage that allows for the installation of bike and pedestrian counters to TASK IV-subtask 4.6b.1 in the 2022-2023 UPWP. The new verbiage is as stated "Maintain, purchase, and install bike and pedestrian counters to meet national best practice for data collection of a region of H-GAC size".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TRANSPORTATION POLICY COUNCIL, THAT REVISIONS TO THE 2022-2023 UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM, AS SHOWN IN THE ATTACHMENT, ARE HEREBY APPROVED AND INCORPORATED INTO THE 2022-2023 UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM.

**PASSED AND APPROVED,** this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September 2022, at a regularly called meeting of the Transportation Policy Council for the Houston-Galveston Transportation Management Area.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

David W Robinson (Sep 25, 2022 19:28 CDT)

09/25/2022

09/25/2022

Hon. David Robinson, Chairman Transportation Policy Council Hon. Nancy Arnold, Secretary Transportation Policy Council